
As part of the response to the corona 
pandemic, from Sunday 24 January 
customers are advised that bus 
services may be running to temporary 
timetables until further notice. 
For help with planning your journey 
visit: www merseytravel.gov.uk or 
your local bus operator websites at: 

www.arrivabus.co.uk/northwest 
www.stagecoachbus.com

https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/coronavirus-timetable-information
https://www.stagecoachbus.com/service-updates/serviceupdatesarticle?SituationId=ID-18/01/2021-15:20:18:870#


34, 34A St Helens -
Newton-le-Willows or Leigh

Valid from 4 October 2020

ST HELENS

Leigh Bus Station (34)

Bus Station

BROAD OAK Newton Road

Bradlegh Road/Catherine Way (34A)

Common Road

EARLESTOWN Bus Station

Newton-le-Willows Interchange (34)

Belvedere Road (34) Wargrave Road (34A)

FINGERPOST Parr Street

Newton Road (34)

Acorn Street (34A)

(St Helens bound journeys only)

Bus timetable

These services are provided by Arriva

www.merseytravel.gov.uk



Monday to Friday daytime service is reduced to a combined frequency of every 15 minutes. 
Saturdays and Sundays are unchanged.

If you’ve got any comments or suggestions about the services shown in this timetable, please contact the 
bus company who runs the service: 

Arriva North West
73 Ormskirk Road, Aintree, Liverpool, L9 5AE 
0344 800 44 11

Contact us at Merseytravel: 

By e-mail 
ask@merseytravel.gov.uk 
By phone 
0151 330 1000 
In writing 
PO Box 1976, Liverpool, L69 3HN 

For help planning your journey, call 0151 330 1000, open 0800 - 2000, 7 days a week  

You can visit one of our Travel Centres across the Merseytravel network to get information 
about all public transport services.  To find out opening times, phone us on 0151 330 1000. 

Our website contains lots of information about public transport across Merseyside.   
You can visit our website at www.merseytravel.gov.uk 

Bus services may run to different timetables during bank and public holidays, so please check your travel 
plans in advance.

 What’s changed?

 Any comments about this service?

 Need some help or more information?
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 Large print timetables
We can supply this timetable in another format, such as large print. 
Either call 0151 330 1000 or email us at ask@merseytravel.gov.uk



34           St Helens - Leigh Arriva 
34A        St Helens - Newton-le-Willows

   Mondays to Fridays

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

0630 
0638 
0648 
0650 
0658 

- 
-

0645 
0653 
0704 
0706 

 
0718 
0736

0705 
0713 
0723 
0725 
0733 

- 
-

0720 
0728 
0739 
0741 

 
0756 
0817

0735 
0743 
0753 
0755 
0803 

- 
-

0750 
0758 
0809 
0811 

 
0826 
0847

0805 
0813 
0823 
0825 
0833 

- 
-

0820 
0828 
0839 
0841 

 
0853 
0911

    34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34                     34A
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St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

1420 
1428 
1439 
1441 

 
1453 
1515

1435 
1443 
1453 
1455 
1503 

- 
-

1450 
1458 
1509 
1511 

 
1524 
1548

1505 
1513 
1523 
1525 
1533 

- 
-

1520 
1528 
1539 
1541 

 
1554 
1618

35 
43 
53 
55 
03 
- 
-

20 
28 
39 
41 
 

53 
11

05 
13 
23 
25 
33 
- 
-

     34        34A        34                     34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

    34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A        34        34A          

0615 
0623 
0634 
0636 

 
0648 
0706

1650 
1658 
1709 
1711 

 
1724 
1745

1705 
1713 
1723 
1725 
1733 

- 
-

1720 
1728 
1738 
1740 

 
1752 
1811

1735 
1743 
1753 
1755 
1803 

- 
-

1750 
1758 
1808 
1810 

 
1820 
1836

0835 
0843 
0853 
0855 
0903 

- 
-

50 
58 
09 
11 
 

23 
41

1550 
1558 
1609 
1611 

 
1624 
1648

0850 
0858 
0909 
0911 

 
0923 
0941

1535 
1543 
1553 
1555 
1603 

- 
-

1605 
1613 
1623 
1625 
1633 

- 
-

1620 
1628 
1639 
1641 

 
1654 
1718

1635 
1643 
1653 
1655 
1703 

- 
-

Continued on next page

1335 
1343 
1353 
1355 
1403 

- 
-

1350 
1358 
1409 
1411 

 
1423 
1441

1405 
1413 
1423 
1425 
1433 

- 
-

1805 
1813 
1823 
1825 
1833 

- 
-

1825 
1833 
1843 
1843 

 
1853 

-

1855 
1903 
1913 
1915 
1923 

- 
-

then 
at 

these 
min 
past



St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

    34        34A                    34A        34
2255 
2303 
2313 
2315 
2323 

- 
-

until

2325 
2333 
2343 
2343 

 
2353 

-

25 
33 
43 
43 
 

53 
-

55 
03 
13 
15 
23 
- 
-
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34           St Helens - Leigh Arriva 
34A        St Helens - Newton-le-Willows

   Mondays to Fridays (continued)

   Saturdays

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

0705 
0713 
0723 
0725 
0733 

- 
-

0720 
0728 
0739 
0741 

 
0753 
0811

0750 
0758 
0809 
0811 

 
0823 
0841

0735 
0743 
0753 
0755 
0803 

- 
-

1805 
1813 
1823 
1825 
1833 

- 
-

20 
28 
39 
41 

 
53 
11

05 
13 
23 
25 
33 
- 
-

50 
58 
09 
11 

 
23 
41

   34A        34        34A        34                     34A        34        34A        34                       34        34A        34

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

1750 
1758 
1809 
1811 

 
1823 
1841

1855 
1903 
1913 
1915 
1923 

- 
-

1925 
1933 
1943 
1943 

 
1953 

-

1955 
2003 
2013 
2015 
2023 

- 
-

35 
43 
53 
55 
03 
- 
-

   34A        34        34A                     34        34A                    34A        34           

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

2255 
2303 
2313 
2315 
2323 

- 
-

until

1825 
1833 
1843 
1843 

 
1853 

-

55 
03 
13 
15 
23 
- 
-

2325 
2333 
2343 
2343 

 
2353 

-

25 
33 
43 
43 
 

53 
-



34           Leigh - St Helens Arriva 
34A        Newton-le-Willows - St Helens

   Mondays to Fridays

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

- 
- 

0634 
0647 
0652 
0703 
0710

0650 
0709 

 
0720 
0722 
0733 
0740

- 
- 

0719 
0732 
0737 
0748 
0755

0710 
0738 

 
0750 
0752 
0803 
0810

- 
- 

0749 
0802 
0807 
0818 
0825

0740 
0808 

 
0820 
0822 
0833 
0840

0820 
0838 

 
0850 
0852 
0903 
0910

- 
- 

0819 
0832 
0837 
0848 
0855

   34A       34A      34        34A        34         34A        34         34A        34         34A        34                      34A
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Leigh Bus Station King Street 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

0850 
0908 

 
0920 
0922 
0933 
0940

- 
- 

0849 
0902 
0907 
0918 
0925

50 
08 

 
20 
22 
33 
40

    34        34A       34                    34A       34       34A       34        34A       34        34A       34       34A

Leigh Bus Station King Street 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

- 
- 

1749 
1802 
1807 
1818 
1825

    34        34A       34       34A        34       34A       34       34A        34        34A       34       34A       34 

1750 
1808 

 
1820 
1822 
1833 
1840

1820 
1838 

 
1850 
1852 
1903 
1910

1850 
1908 

 
1920 
1922 
1933 
1940

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until

- 
- 

1823 
1835 
1837 
1848 
1855

- 
- 

1853 
1905 
1907 
1918 
1925

- 
- 

0649 
0702 
0707 
0718 
0725

20 
38 

 
50 
52 
03 
10

- 
- 

19 
32 
37 
48 
55

- 
- 

49 
02 
07 
18 
25

- 
- 

1519 
1532 
1537 
1548 
1555

1522 
1542 

 
1555 
1557 
1608 
1615

1555 
1613 

 
1625 
1627 
1638 
1645

- 
- 

1554 
1607 
1612 
1623 
1630

1625 
1643 

 
1655 
1657 
1708 
1715

- 
- 

1624 
1637 
1642 
1653 
1700

- 
- 

1654 
1707 
1712 
1723 
1730

1655 
1713 

 
1725 
1727 
1738 
1745

- 
- 

1724 
1737 
1742 
1753 
1800

Continued on next page

1725 
1743 

 
1755 
1757 
1808 
1815

- 
2055 

 
2105 
2105 
2116 
2123

- 
2155 

 
2205 
2205 
2216 
2223

- 
- 

2023 
2035 
2035 
2046 
2053

- 
- 

2123 
2135 
2135 
2146 
2153

- 
1955 

 
2005 
2005 
2016 
2023

- 
- 

1923 
1935 
1935 
1946 
1953



Leigh Bus Station King Street 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

   34A        34           

- 
2255 

 
2305 
2305 
2316 
2323

- 
- 

2223 
2235 
2235 
2246 
2253

6

34           Leigh - St Helens Arriva 
34A        Newton-le-Willows - St Helens

   Mondays to Fridays (continued)

   Saturdays

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

    34       34A       34       34A       34       34A                    34       34A       34       34A                  34A

20 
38 

 
50 
52 
03 
10

- 
- 

49 
02 
07 
18 
25

50 
08 

 
20 
22 
33 
40

- 
- 

19 
32 
37 
48 
55

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until

0650 
0708 

 
0720 
0722 
0733 
0740

- 
- 

0719 
0732 
0737 
0748 
0755

0720 
0738 

 
0750 
0752 
0803 
0810

- 
- 

0749 
0802 
0807 
0818 
0825

0750 
0808 

 
0820 
0822 
0833 
0840

- 
- 

0819 
0832 
0837 
0848 
0855

- 
- 

1819 
1832 
1837 
1848 
1855

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

    34       34A       34       34A       34                    34A       34                    34A       34

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until

1820 
1838 

 
1850 
1852 
1903 
1910

- 
- 

1849 
1902 
1907 
1918 
1925

1850 
1908 

 
1920 
1922 
1933 
1940

- 
- 

1923 
1935 
1935 
1946 
1953

- 
1955 

 
2005 
2005 
2016 
2023

- 
- 

2223 
2235 
2235 
2246 
2253

- 
2255 

 
2305 
2305 
2316 
2323

- 
- 

23 
35 
35 
46 
53

- 
55 

 
05 
05 
16 
23
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34          St Helens - Newton-le-Willows Arriva 
34A        St Helens - Vulcan Village

Sundays and bank holidays

St Helens Bus Station 
Broad Oak Moorfoot Road 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Leigh Bus Station King Street

0755 
0803 
0813 
0815 
0823 

- 
-

0825 
0833 
0843 
0843 

 
0853 

-

0855 
0903 
0913 
0915 
0923 

- 
-

25 
33 
43 
43 

 
53 
-

55 
03 
13 
15 
23 
- 
-

2125 
2133 
2143 
2143 

 
2153 

-

2155 
2203 
2213 
2215 
2223 

- 
-

2225 
2233 
2243 
2243 

 
2253 

-

   34A        34        34A                     34        34A                     34        34A        34

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until

34          Newton-le-Willows - St Helens Arriva 
34A        Vulcan Village - St Helens

Sundays and bank holidays

Leigh Bus Station King Street  
Newton-le-Willows Merseyrail station 
Vulcan Village Catherine Way 
Earlestown Bus Station arrive 
Earlestown Bus Station depart 
Parr Boardmans Lane 
St Helens Bus Station

- 
- 

0823 
0835 
0835 
0846 
0853

- 
0855 

 
0905 
0905 
0916 
0923

- 
- 

23 
35 
35 
46 
53

- 
55 

 
05 
05 
16 
23

- 
- 

2223 
2235 
2235 
2246 
2253

- 
2255 

 
2305 
2305 
2316 
2323

   34A        34                     34A        34                     34A        34    

then 
at 

these 
min 
past

until
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Route 34:
St Helens - Leigh

Route 34A:
St Helens - Newton-le-Willows

KEY

Timetable
Reference Point

Merseyrail Station

Bus Station

Merseytravel Centre

Shopping Centre

Newton-le-Willows
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ST
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ET
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                      34A
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          34
                      34A
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B
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A
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O

RN
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TR
EE
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NEW
TO
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ROAD

Leigh

LEIGH BUS
STATION

Pennington

Lowton

Route 34 between St Helens and Leigh: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Library Street, Corporation Street, Parr Street, Ashcroft 
Street, Parr Stocks Road, Chancery Lane, Broad Oak Road, Newton Road, Pennington Lane, Common Road, Crow Lane West, Market Street, Sankey Street, 
Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, Lord Street, Tamworth Street, Market Street, Stanley Street, Haydock Street, Bridge Street, Cross 
Lane, Belvedere Road, Queens Drive, Crow Lane East, High Street, Church Street, Mill Lane, Alfred Street, NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS STATION, Mill Lane 
Southworth Road, Newton Road, St Helens Road, Spinning Jenny Way, King Street to LEIGH BUS STATION. 
Route 34 between Leigh and St Helens: from LEIGH BUS STATION via King Street, St Helens Road, Newton Road, Southworth Road, Mill Lane, Alfred 
Street, NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS STATION, Mill Lane, Church Street, High Street, Crow Lane East, Queens Drive, Belvedere Road, Cross Lane, Bridge Street, 
Haydock Street, Stanley Street, Market Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, Lord Street, Tamworth Street, Sankey Street, Market 
Street, Crow Lane West, Common Road, Pennington Lane, Newton Road, Broad Oak Road, Chancery Lane, Parr Stocks Road, Ashcroft Street, Parr Street, 
Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

Route 34A between St Helens and Newton-le-Willows: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Library Street, Corporation Street, Parr 
Street, Ashcroft Street, Parr Stocks Road, Chancery Lane, Broad Oak Road, Newton Road, Pennington Lane, Common Road, Marian Avenue, Sefton Street, 
Sturgess Street, St. John Street, Sankey Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, Lord Street, Tamworth Street, Market Street, Stanley 
Street, Haydock Street, Bridge Street, Fairclough Street, Wargrave Road, Bradlegh Road to NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS (BRADLEGH ROAD).
Route 34A between Newton-le-Willows and St Helens: from NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS (BRADLEGH ROAD) via Bradlegh Road, Park Road South, Acorn 
Street, Hawthorn Avenue, Maple Avenue, Park Road South, Wargrave Road, Railway Street, Queen Street, Bridge Street, Haydock Street, Stanley Street, Market 
Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, Lord Street, Tamworth Street, Sankey Street, St. John Street, Sturgess Street, Sefton Street, 
Marian Avenue, Common Road, Pennington Lane, Newton Road, Broad Oak Road, Chancery Lane, Parr Stocks Road, Ashcroft Street, Parr Street, Corporation 
Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.
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